
 

  
 

                                                                                                   
 
 SaskPower Gas Inspections 

 
 

 BULLETIN  03-2006 
November 16, 2006 

 
 

TO:                LICENSED GAS CONTRACTORS 

  LICENSED GAS FITTERS 

  LICENSED WHOLESALERS 

   

SUBJECT:    SUCCESSFUL PROSECUTION OF AN UNLICENSED 

SASKATCHEWAN GAS CONTRACTOR 
 
 
On September 13, 2006 an unlicensed Weyburn area Contractor pled guilty to: 
 
a) Five counts of commencing gas work when a permit had not been issued contrary to Section 12 of 

The Gas Inspection Act, 1993. 
b) Three counts of installing equipment or apparatus not in accordance with the National Gas 

Installation Code then applicable contrary to Section 16 The Gas Inspection Regulations. 
c) Two counts of connecting a gas installation with a distribution system without a permit contrary to 

section 13 of The Gas Inspection Act, 1993. 
 
The total fine imposed was $1800.00 
 
 
SaskPower Gas Inspections will continue to monitor industry for compliance with The Gas Inspection 
Act, 1993, The Gas Licensing Act, and the gas codes.  Continued support from gas contractors is essential 
in our on-going effort to maintain high standards of professionalism within the industry and in support of 
public safety objectives. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation in the matters of public safety. 
 
 

G. L. Williams, P. Eng. 
Chief Gas Inspector 


